900335326 08/24/2015 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM352417

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent		08/21/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Antares Capital LP, as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	500 West Monroe Street		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60661		
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3106408	DIGIS
Registration Number:	2861486	DIGIS NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2884142	WISPERTEL
Registration Number:	3445227	MAX-BURST
Registration Number:	2827453	AIRCANOPY
Registration Number:	2829608	HIGH SPEED FOR THE REST OF US
Registration Number:	2829601	AIR CANOPY.NET HIGH SPEED FOR THE REST O
Registration Number:	4274219	JAB BROADBAND
Registration Number:	2774351	PRAIRIE INET
Registration Number:	2950620	SPEEDNET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725135

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3493

Email: kosborne@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Karen Osborne, Senior Paralegal Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005606 FRAME: 0556

900335326

1	King & Spalding LLP Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09636.015105 (JAB)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen Osborne	
SIGNATURE:	//Karen Osborne//	
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2015	
Total Attachments: 4 source=JAB Assignment of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=JAB Assignment of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=JAB Assignment of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif		

source=JAB Assignment of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of August 21, 2015, is by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION (individually, "GECC"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Retiring Agent"), and ANTARES CAPITAL LP, a Delaware limited partnership (individually, "Antares"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, each grantors listed on the signature pages thereto and Retiring Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") covering certain intellectual property set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Agency Transfer Agreement by and among GECC, as the Retiring Agent, and Antares, as Successor Agent, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent herby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

DMSLIBRAR Y01:26357491.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Collateral Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

RETIRING AGENT:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name: John Court eng Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

ANTARES CAPITAL LP

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A

Trademark Security Agreement recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 10, 2010 at Reel 004260, Frame 0426.

Trademark Security Agreement recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2012 at Reel 4902, Frame 0391.

Trademark Security Agreement recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 16, 2013 at Reel 4943, Frame 0819.

DMSLIBRARY01:26357491.2

EXHIBIT B

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	OWNER	SERIAL/ REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
DIGIS (Name)	Digis, LLC	78620442 / 3106408	06/20/2006
DIGIS NETWORKS	Digis, LLC	78188181 / 2861486	07/06/2004
WISPERTEL	LP Broadband, Inc.	78225195 / 2884142	09/14/2004
MAX-BURST	AirCanopy Internet Services, Inc.	78875044 / 3445227	06/10/2008
AIRCANOPY	AirCanopy Internet Services, Inc.	76508146 / 2827453	03/30/2004
HIGH SPEED FOR THE REST OF US	AirCanopy Internet Services, Inc.	76508145 / 2829608	04/06/2004
AIRCANOPY.NET HIGH SPEED FOR THE REST OF US	AirCanopy Internet Services, Inc.	76506650 / 2829601	04/06/2004
JAB BROADBAND	BROADBAND JAB Wireless, Inc.		01/15/2013
DIGIS	Digis, LLC	4274219 3106408	06/20/2006
MAX-BURST AirCanopy Internet Services, Inc.		3445227	06/10/2008
PRAIRIE INET	Skybeam Acquisition Corporation	2774351	10/21/2003
SPEEDNET	Skybeam Acquisition Corporation	2950620	05/10/2005

DMSLIBRARY01:26357491.2

RECORDED: 08/24/2015